

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

**MIKE THOMPSON, Member of the
Kansas Senate, in his official capacity and
MICHAEL MURPHY, Member of the
Kansas House of Representatives, in his
official capacity,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**TY MASTERSON, President of the Kansas
Senate, in his official capacity and DANIEL
HAWKINS, Speaker of the Kansas House of
Representatives, in his official capacity,**

Defendants.

and

**ETHAN CORSON, Member of the Kansas
Senate, in his official capacity, DINAH
SYKES, Member of the Kansas Senate, in
her official capacity, MARCI FRANCISCO,
Member of the Kansas Senate, in her official
capacity, TOM HOLLAND, Member of the
Kansas Senate, in his official capacity, PAT
PETTEY, Member of the Kansas Senate, in
her official capacity, CINDY HOLSCHER,
Member of the Kansas Senate, in her official
capacity, MARY WARE, Member of the
Kansas Senate, in her official capacity,
JERRY STOGSDILL, Member of the
Kansas House of Representatives, in his
official capacity, JOHN CARMICHAEL,
Member of the Kansas House of
Representatives, in his official capacity, and
DAN OSMEN, Member of the Kansas
House of Representatives, in his official
capacity,**

**Proposed
Defendant-Intervenors.**

Case No. 5:23-cv-04120-TC-GEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction	1
Background	1
Argument	4
I. The Intervening Legislators are entitled to intervene as a matter of right	4
A. The Intervening Legislators’ motion is timely.....	4
B. The Intervening Legislators have legally cognizable interests that could be impaired by this litigation	6
C. Defendants do not adequately represent the Intervening Legislators’ interests	8
II. In the alternative, the Intervening Legislators request permission to intervene.....	10
Conclusion	10

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	7
<i>Arney v. Finney</i> , 967 F.2d 418 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Barnes v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 945 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2019)	6, 8
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	8, 9
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	7
<i>Okla. ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Everest Indem. Ins. Co. v. Jake’s Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 335 F.R.D. 330 (D. Kan. 2020).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7
<i>San Juan Cnty. v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>San Juan County v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 1192	7
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)	2

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....9

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)5

W. Energy All. v. Zinke,
877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)5, 6, 8, 9

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)6

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

24(a)1, 4, 10

24(b).....1, 10

Legislative Material

Kansas House of Representatives Concurrent Resolution 5008 (Mar. 22, 2023),
https://kslegislature.org/li/b2023_24/measures2, 3

Kansas Senate Concurrent Resolution 1607 (Mar. 22, 2023),
https://www.kslegislature.org/li/b2023_24.....2, 3

Constitutional Provisions

Kansas Constitution art. II, § 132
